## HAINES BOROUGH RESOLUTION No. 21-09-928

## Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to purchase a 2022 Chevrolet Tahoe for the Police Department for the amount of \$62,599.

**WHEREAS**, the Haines Borough has budgeted \$60,000 in the FY22 budget for a replacement Police Pursuit vehicle; and

**WHEREAS**, Alaska Sales and Services has provided a quote of \$40,324 for the purchase of a 2022 Chevrolet Tahoe; and

**WHEREAS**, the department has transitioned to Chevrolet Tahoe vehicles since they are better suited to the conditions in the Haines Borough (remote, rural location); and

**WHEREAS**, the Chevrolet Tahoe is a full-sized vehicles which will allow the officers to carry and store more equipment for day-to-day use as well as being heavier; and

**WHEREAS**, since the Chevrolet Tahoe is a heavier vehicle, along with being 4WD with better ground clearance, it is less likely to get stuck in inclement weather; and

**WHEREAS**, there is a Chevrolet dealership in Juneau but no Ford dealership for warranty work/service; and

**WHEREAS**, in addition to the base cost of the vehicle, the Alaska Safety upfit for the vehicle will be either \$16,675 without an integrated In-Car Camera System (ICCS), or \$20,420 with the ICCS (a grant for the ICCS has been submitted); and

**WHEREAS**, an additional \$4,100 for radio and vehicle marking and \$1,500 for delivery to Haines brings the cost to \$62,599; and

**WHEREAS**, additional sales tax revenues have allowed for the additional \$2,599 to be appropriated for the purpose of purchasing this vehicle; and

**WHEREAS**, the vehicle will also require winter tires/rims and sensors which funds will come from the Police Department operating budget rather than the CIP budget;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to purchase a 2022 Chevrolet Tahoe Police Pursuit Vehicle for the amount of \$62,599.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 14th day of September, 2022.

st:

Alekka Fullerton, CMC, Borough Clerk

Douglas Olerud, Mayor

OCTOBER 17